Thayne Town Council Meeting
May 16, 2019

FINAL

Council in attendance: Mayor Simpson, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Woolley and Councilman Schwab
Excused: Councilman Heward and Clerk Hillstead

Welcome: Mayor Devin Simpson

Pledge of Allegiance: Aiden Crook

Approval of April 24, 2019 Council Meeting Minutes and the Adoption of the Agenda as finalized with
changes and additions.

Motion- Councilman Woolley

Seconded- Councilman Schwab

Motion carried

Public Comments
e Sarah Hale mentioned to the Town Council that the Valley’s local National Guard
Infantry Division will be having a deployment celebration on May 28". The Star Valley
Chamber is hosting a small business class on June 20" from 11:30-1:00.

Robert Hood-Sunrise Engineering
e Thayne Pathway and Lighting Project
= Site visit is completed. Application for additional funds is due June 28, 2019.
e Thayne Sidewalk Project
= Have not yet heard back from WYDOT on the new agreement.
e Thayne Storage Tank Project
= The project will officially start next week.
e North Waterline Project
=  The canal crossing is complete and work will resume in July. The Town has
received the first pay request of $5,299.00
Motion to pay the first installment of $5,299 to Westwood Curtis for the North Waterline.
Motion-Councilman Wicks
Seconded-Councilman Wooley
Motion Carried
e Spring Flow
= Two sensors were placed to track the water flow to the spring on April 10"
2019. The lowest reading was 46.8 in (4/10) highest reading was 61.0 (5/10)
water temperature ranged from 43.25 to 43.47 degrees F.

Aiden Crook
e Aiden asked the Town Council for permission to complete an Eagle Scout project
within the Town of Thayne. The request was approved and the Town of Thayne will
provide all the supplies necessary.



Thayne Beautification Committee
e Town cleanup is Monday May 20" at 6pm with a hot dog cookout to follow. A youth
group out of Utah has contacted the Town of Thayne for a project; Mayor Simpson
suggested the flower boxes around town.

Mayor Simpson
e Recreation update
= Softball has started up. Councilman Heward hired Brenna Battleson as the
Recreation Assistant and she will be here through January.
e Parks Update
= Cliff has fertilized everything but where the kids are playing sports and will get
everything else completed within the next few days.

Councilman Wicks
e EMT Report

= No Report
o Fire Department Report
= No Report.

=  Mayor Simpson reported that the Fire District is up and running. It started May
1, 2019 and we have six months to get the signatures needed. Really need to
push education.

Councilman Schwab
= No Report

Councilman Woolley
e Streets Report
=  Councilman Woolley mentioned that Cliff has been working on getting all of the
streets swept.

Mayor Simpson
e Ordinance 339-344 Town of Thayne 2019/2020 Budget 3™ reading

=  Mayor Simpson asked for any comments regarding the Town of Thayne
2019/2020 budget, no comments were given
Motion to pass Ordinance 339-344 on 3™ reading.
Motion-Councilman Woolley
Seconded-Councilman Schwab
Motion Carried

e Ordinance 345 Brown Annexation 2™ reading
=  Mayor Simpson asked for any comments regarding the Brown Annexation, no
comments were given
Motion to pass Ordinance 345 on 2™ reading.
Motion-Councilman Wicks
Seconded-Councilman Schwab
Motion Carried




e Ducky Regatta

Silver Star Communications would like to hold the Ducky Regatta in Thayne on
June 26"

Motion to approve the Ducky Regatta.

Motion-Councilman Woolley
Seconded-Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

e Update on Town Business

Mayor Simpson stated that it has been a busy few weeks. Carly Jensen is
becoming very concerned about the water from the Fire Department for the
July 4™ Parade. Simpson suggested that from Dad’s Bar north be the no water
zone, he will discuss this with the Firemen.

Simpson mentioned that he has had several individuals contact him regarding
the old cheese factory lots.

The Town of Thayne had a 5 year old agreement to vacate Heap Drive but there
is now one hold up with the Pape family. When the Hemmert family owned the
property they agreed to vacate the road but the property was sold to the Pape’s
without the agreement finalized and the Pape’s have stated that they will not
agree to vacate the road at this time. American Sportsman’s is discussing with
their legal counsel on the options now available to them.

Mayor Simpson asked to schedule a workshop/special meeting regarding the
zoning of the Town of Thayne. June 12™ 2019 at 6pm all public is invited.
Mayor Simpson has been approached by a financial advisor to help the Town
manage our money and funds and to invest them smartly. Currently the Town
has money in a checking account that yields .3% interest. Mayor Simpson will
meet with the advisor and report back to the Council.

Motion to ratify checks
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Schwab
No Vote-Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills
Motion- Councilman Schwab
Seconded- Councilman Woolley
Motion Carried

Motion to adjourn meeting
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Schwab
Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:52 P.M.




General Bills:

Valley Wide COOP
Wyoming Retirement
Valley Tech

Thayne True Value

SVI Media

Silver Star Communications
Luthi & Voyles

Lower Valley Energy
Lincoln Self Reliance
Lantis Fireworks & Lasers
Jenkins Lumber

GEM State paper and Supply
Certified Laboratories
Caselle

ALSCO

Sunrise Engineering

Amy Hansen

Shari Hofhiens

Kathy Robinson

Mareah James

Chevron

Salaries

EMT Bills:

Star Valley Cleaning

ZOLL Medical Corporation
Star Valley Quick Stop
Wyoming Retirement System
Lower Valley Energy
Hitch-n-Stitch

Thayne True Value

Day Wireless Systems
Valley Market

Town of Thayne

Silver Star Communications
Caselle

Salaries

Fire Department Bills:

Star Valley Cleaning

Star Valley Quick Stop

Silver Star Communications
Town of Thayne

Wyoming Retirement System
Weidner Fire

Lower Valley Energy

Day Wireless Systems

propane
retirement
computer repairs

supplies/maintenance and repairs

advertising
telephone/internet
legal

electricity

april cleaning
July 4™
maintenance
paper products
water supplies
maintenance
uniforms
engineering
spin bike

spin bike

spin bike
Kickball refund
fuel

cleaning service
equipment warranty
fuel

retirement
electricity
uniforms

supplies
equipment
training supplies
GPS service
telephone/internet
payroll application

cleaning service

fuel
telephone/internet
GPS services
retirement

tools and equipment
electricity

tools and equipment

$185.02
$1,105.028
$62.50
$102.79
$1,205.25
$854.62
$3160.00
$6135.70
$630.00
$3500.00
$614.72
$90.47
$178.85
$728.00
$92.50
$774.00
$120.00
$240.00
$137.50
$250.00
$234.54
$9,368.78

$118.00
$2635.50
$89.48
$255.00
$148.62
$303.00
$228.74
$1,935.25
$72.00
$48.47
$200.05
$45.00
$1,574.59

$138.00
$59.02
$64.99
$60.61
$405.00
$246.69
$272.37
$65.00



