Thayne Town Council Meeting May 16, 2019 FINAL

Council in attendance: Mayor Simpson, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Woolley and Councilman Schwab Excused: Councilman Heward and Clerk Hillstead

Welcome: Mayor Devin Simpson

Pledge of Allegiance: Aiden Crook

Approval of April 24, 2019 Council Meeting Minutes and the Adoption of the Agenda as finalized with changes and additions.

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Schwab Motion carried

Public Comments

 Sarah Hale mentioned to the Town Council that the Valley's local National Guard Infantry Division will be having a deployment celebration on May 28th. The Star Valley Chamber is hosting a small business class on June 20th from 11:30-1:00.

Robert Hood-Sunrise Engineering

- Thayne Pathway and Lighting Project
 - Site visit is completed. Application for additional funds is due June 28, 2019.
- Thayne Sidewalk Project
 - Have not yet heard back from WYDOT on the new agreement.
- Thayne Storage Tank Project
 - The project will officially start next week.
- North Waterline Project
 - The canal crossing is complete and work will resume in July. The Town has received the first pay request of \$5,299.00

Motion to pay the first installment of \$5,299 to Westwood Curtis for the North Waterline.

- Motion-Councilman Wicks Seconded-Councilman Wooley
- Motion Carried
- Spring Flow
 - Two sensors were placed to track the water flow to the spring on April 10th 2019. The lowest reading was 46.8 in (4/10) highest reading was 61.0 (5/10) water temperature ranged from 43.25 to 43.47 degrees F.

Aiden Crook

• Aiden asked the Town Council for permission to complete an Eagle Scout project within the Town of Thayne. The request was approved and the Town of Thayne will provide all the supplies necessary.

Thayne Beautification Committee

• Town cleanup is Monday May 20th at 6pm with a hot dog cookout to follow. A youth group out of Utah has contacted the Town of Thayne for a project; Mayor Simpson suggested the flower boxes around town.

Mayor Simpson

- Recreation update
 - Softball has started up. Councilman Heward hired Brenna Battleson as the Recreation Assistant and she will be here through January.
- Parks Update
 - Cliff has fertilized everything but where the kids are playing sports and will get everything else completed within the next few days.

Councilman Wicks

- EMT Report
 - No Report
- Fire Department Report
 - No Report.
 - Mayor Simpson reported that the Fire District is up and running. It started May
 1, 2019 and we have six months to get the signatures needed. Really need to
 push education.

Councilman Schwab

No Report

Councilman Woolley

- Streets Report
 - Councilman Woolley mentioned that Cliff has been working on getting all of the streets swept.

Mayor Simpson

- Ordinance 339-344 Town of Thayne 2019/2020 Budget 3rd reading
 - Mayor Simpson asked for any comments regarding the Town of Thayne 2019/2020 budget, no comments were given

Motion to pass Ordinance 339-344 on 3rd reading.

Motion-Councilman Woolley Seconded-Councilman Schwab Motion Carried

- Ordinance 345 Brown Annexation 2nd reading
 - Mayor Simpson asked for any comments regarding the Brown Annexation, no comments were given

Motion to pass Ordinance 345 on 2nd reading.

Motion-Councilman Wicks Seconded-Councilman Schwab Motion Carried

- Ducky Regatta
 - Silver Star Communications would like to hold the Ducky Regatta in Thayne on June 26th

Motion to approve the Ducky Regatta.

Motion-Councilman Woolley Seconded-Councilman Wicks Motion Carried

- Update on Town Business
 - Mayor Simpson stated that it has been a busy few weeks. Carly Jensen is becoming very concerned about the water from the Fire Department for the July 4th Parade. Simpson suggested that from Dad's Bar north be the no water zone, he will discuss this with the Firemen.
 - Simpson mentioned that he has had several individuals contact him regarding the old cheese factory lots.
 - The Town of Thayne had a 5 year old agreement to vacate Heap Drive but there is now one hold up with the Pape family. When the Hemmert family owned the property they agreed to vacate the road but the property was sold to the Pape's without the agreement finalized and the Pape's have stated that they will not agree to vacate the road at this time. American Sportsman's is discussing with their legal counsel on the options now available to them.
 - Mayor Simpson asked to schedule a workshop/special meeting regarding the zoning of the Town of Thayne. June 12^{th,} 2019 at 6pm all public is invited.
 - Mayor Simpson has been approached by a financial advisor to help the Town manage our money and funds and to invest them smartly. Currently the Town has money in a checking account that yields .3% interest. Mayor Simpson will meet with the advisor and report back to the Council.

Motion to ratify checks

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Schwab No Vote-Councilman Wicks Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills

Motion- Councilman Schwab Seconded- Councilman Woolley Motion Carried

Motion to adjourn meeting

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Schwab Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:52 P.M.

<u>General Bills:</u>		
Valley Wide COOP	propane	\$185.02
Wyoming Retirement	retirement	\$1,105.028
Valley Tech	computer repairs	\$62.50
Thayne True Value	supplies/maintenance and repairs	\$102.79
SVI Media	advertising	\$1,205.25
Silver Star Communications	telephone/internet	\$854.62
Luthi & Voyles	legal	\$3160.00
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$6135.70
Lincoln Self Reliance	april cleaning	\$630.00
Lantis Fireworks & Lasers	July 4 th	\$3500.00 \$3500.00
Jenkins Lumber	maintenance	\$3300.00 \$614.72
GEM State paper and Supply	paper products	\$90.47 \$90.47
Certified Laboratories	water supplies	\$178.85
Caselle	maintenance	\$178.83 \$728.00
ALSCO	uniforms	\$728.00 \$92.50
		\$92.50 \$774.00
Sunrise Engineering	engineering	
Amy Hansen Shari Hofhiens	spin bike	\$120.00
	spin bike	\$240.00
Kathy Robinson	spin bike	\$137.50
Mareah James	Kickball refund	\$250.00
Chevron	fuel	\$234.54
Salaries		\$9,368.78
EMT Bills:		
Star Valley Cleaning	cleaning service	\$118.00
ZOLL Medical Corporation	equipment warranty	\$2635.50
Star Valley Quick Stop	fuel	\$89.48
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$255.00
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$148.62
Hitch-n-Stitch	uniforms	\$303.00
Thayne True Value	supplies	\$228.74
Day Wireless Systems	equipment	\$1,935.25
Valley Market	training supplies	\$72.00
Town of Thayne	GPS service	\$48.47
Silver Star Communications	telephone/internet	\$200.05
Caselle	payroll application	\$45.00
Salaries	payron application	\$1,574.59
Suares		J1,377.33
Fire Department Bills:		
Star Valley Cleaning	cleaning service	\$138.00
Star Valley Quick Stop	fuel	\$59.02
Silver Star Communications	telephone/internet	\$64.99
Town of Thayne	GPS services	\$60.61
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$405.00
Weidner Fire	tools and equipment	\$246.69
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$272.37
Day Wireless Systems	tools and equipment	\$65.00
		400.00